

Supreme Court U.S.  
FILED

JUL 12 2002

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 01-1806

---

In the  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS *ex rel.* JAMES E. RYAN,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TELEMARKETING ASSOCIATES, INC., RICHARD TROIA, AND ARMET,  
INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

---

BRIEF OF THE STATES OF FLORIDA,  
ALABAMA, ALASKA, DELAWARE, INDIANA,  
KANSAS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI,  
MISSOURI, NEVADA, OHIO, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE,  
UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, WYOMING,  
AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
*Attorney General of Florida*

THOMAS E. WARNER  
*Solicitor General of Florida*  
*Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW J. CONIGLIARO  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3681

(Additional Counsel Listed Within)

---

**WILLIAM H. PRYOR, JR.**  
Attorney General of Alabama  
11 S. Union St.  
Montgomery, AL 36130

**J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.**  
Attorney General of Maryland  
200 St. Paul Place  
Baltimore, MD 21202

**ANABELLE RODRÍGUEZ**  
Attorney General of Puerto Rico  
P.O. Box 9020192  
San Juan, PR 00902

**MARK L. SHURTLEFF**  
Attorney General of Utah  
236 State Capitol  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

**BRUCE M. BOTELHO**  
Attorney General of Alaska  
P.O. Box 110300  
Juneau, AK 99811

**JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM**  
Attorney General of Michigan  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, MI 48909

**MARK BARNETT**  
Attorney General of South Dakota  
500 East Capitol Avenue  
Pierre, SD 57501

**DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR.**  
Attorney General of West Virginia  
State Capitol, Room 26-E  
Charleston, WV 25305

**M. JANE BRADY**  
Attorney General of Delaware  
820 French Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801

**MIKE MOORE**  
Attorney General of Mississippi  
P.O. Box 220  
Jackson, MS 39205

**PAUL G. SUMMERS**  
Attorney General of Tennessee  
P.O. Box 20207  
Nashville, TN 37202

**HOKE MACMILLAN**  
Attorney General of Wyoming  
123 State Capitol  
Cheyenne, WY 82002

**STEVE CARTER**  
Attorney General of Indiana  
402 West Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON**  
Attorney General of Missouri  
207 West High Street  
Jefferson City, MO 65101

**CARLA J. STOVALL**  
Attorney General of Kansas  
120 S.W. 10th Avenue  
Topeka, KS 66612

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* ..... 1

REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION ..... 2

I. *RYAN* HAS CREATED SUBSTANTIAL  
UNCERTAINTY REGARDING STATES' ABILITY  
TO PROSECUTE FRAUD CONCERNING THE  
INTENDED USES FOR CHARITABLE  
DONATIONS. .... 2

A. THE CONDUCT AT ISSUE IN *RYAN*  
SATISFIES THE COMMON DEFINITION  
OF FRAUD. .... 2

B. STATES REQUIRE GUIDANCE  
REGARDING THE PROSECUTION OF  
THOSE WHO MISREPRESENT THE  
INTENDED USES FOR CHARITABLE  
DONATIONS. .... 5

II. *RYAN* CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S  
DECISIONS IN THE *RILEY* TRILOGY AND THE  
DECISIONS OF STATE COURTS. .... 7

CONCLUSION ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Events Int'l, Inc.</i> , 585 A.2d 1146 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1991) .....	10
<i>Marcus v. Jewish Nat'l Fund (Keren Kayemeth Leisrael), Inc.</i> , 158 A.D. 2d 101 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990) ..	10
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	7-10
<i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....	8-9
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) .....	8-10

## STATUTES

Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 2511 .....	3
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 2514 .....	4
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 2591 .....	4
Fla. Stat. Ch. 496 .....	3
Fla. Stat. § 501.201 .....	3
Fla. Stat. § 501.207 .....	4
Ind. Code § 23-7-8-7 .....	4
Ind. Code § 24-5-0.5-2 .....	3

Ind. Code § 24-5-0.5-4 .....	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 17-1759 .....	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 17-1773 .....	4
Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 6-205 .....	4
Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 6-601 .....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 400.271 .....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 400.290 .....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.901 .....	3
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.01 .....	3
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. Ch. 1716 .....	4
S.D. Codified Laws § 37-24-6 .....	3
S.D. Codified Laws § 37-24-12 .....	4
S.D. Codified Laws § 37-30-17 .....	4

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

37 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Fraud and Deceit</i> §§ 12, 42 (1968) .....	3
N. Barborak, <i>Saving the World, One Cadillac at a Time: What Can Be Done When a Religious or Charitable Organization Commits Solicitation Fraud?</i> , 33 Akron L. Rev. 577 (2000) .....	5

37 C.J.S. <i>Fraud</i> §§ 2, 7, 24 (1997) .....	3
David Karp, <i>Charity 10%, firefighters union 90%</i> , ST. PETERSBURG TIMES, at 1A (Jun. 30, 2002) .....	6-7
Restatement (Second) of Torts, §§ 525, 529 (1977) .....	3
